Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Name	Execution Date
Design Ideas, Limited		07/28/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association
Street Address:	101 S. Hanley Road
Internal Address:	Suite 1400
City:	St. Louis
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63105

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 106

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	07922536
Application Number:	08779589
Application Number:	09219523
Application Number:	09206447
Application Number:	09439694
Application Number:	09634605
Application Number:	09219521
Application Number:	10386032
Application Number:	10698876
Application Number:	10972308
Application Number:	11000295
Application Number:	29033331
Application Number:	29048469
Application Number:	29038121

REEL: 024953 FRAME: 0025

PATENT

Application Number:	29065718
Application Number:	29046802
Application Number:	29047312
Application Number:	29048610
Application Number:	29048612
Application Number:	29048988
Application Number:	29064721
Application Number:	29072586
Application Number:	29098167
Application Number:	29098166
Application Number:	29102585
Application Number:	29098022
Application Number:	29098203
Application Number:	29092939
Application Number:	29110147
Application Number:	29103257
Application Number:	29098202
Application Number:	29112509
Application Number:	29111994
Application Number:	29111872
Application Number:	29098206
Application Number:	29113030
Application Number:	29111871
Application Number:	29111873
Application Number:	29110861
Application Number:	29110149
Application Number:	29111870
Application Number:	29121550
Application Number:	29120690
Application Number:	29053794
Application Number:	29111850
Application Number:	29111874
Application Number:	29132287
Application Number:	29134081
Application Number:	29137053
	PATENT

Application Number:	29134080
Application Number:	29115615
Application Number:	29137052
Application Number:	29120691
Application Number:	29137996
Application Number:	29152642
Application Number:	29152643
Application Number:	29174145
Application Number:	29152427
Application Number:	29174144
Application Number:	29175974
Application Number:	29175975
Application Number:	29153150
Application Number:	29176610
Application Number:	29173227
Application Number:	29180550
Application Number:	29180556
Application Number:	29181262
Application Number:	29180699
Application Number:	29173228
Application Number:	29173154
Application Number:	29173185
Application Number:	29173161
Application Number:	29173004
Application Number:	29173155
Application Number:	29173224
Application Number:	29173003
Application Number:	29200542
Application Number:	29190480
Application Number:	29173015
Application Number:	29174055
Application Number:	29209367
Application Number:	29173169
Application Number:	29202182
Application Number:	29181144
II.	PATENT

Application Number:	29203290
Application Number:	29205545
Application Number:	29209766
Application Number:	29229073
Application Number:	29205550
Application Number:	29244249
Application Number:	29196937
Application Number:	29152641
Application Number:	29198141
Application Number:	29238910
Application Number:	29251327
Application Number:	29206724
Application Number:	29220440
Application Number:	29243104
Application Number:	29215690
Application Number:	29240004
Application Number:	29238378
Application Number:	29264027
Application Number:	29267535
Application Number:	29267740
Application Number:	29322663
Patent Number:	D520750

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)667-3633

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 $\overline{\neg}$

Phone: 314-552-6000

Email: ipdocket@thompsoncoburn.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Visintine
Address Line 1: One US Bank Plaza
Address Line 2: Thompson Coburn LLP
Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13698/90661
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer A. Visintine

Total Attachments: 52

source=security agreement#page1.tif source=security agreement#page2.tif

source=security agreement#page3.tif source=security agreement#page4.tif source=security agreement#page5.tif source=security agreement#page6.tif source=security agreement#page7.tif source=security agreement#page8.tif source=security agreement#page9.tif source=security agreement#page10.tif source=security agreement#page11.tif source=security agreement#page12.tif source=security agreement#page13.tif source=security agreement#page14.tif source=security agreement#page15.tif source=security agreement#page16.tif source=security agreement#page17.tif source=security agreement#page18.tif source=security agreement#page19.tif source=security agreement#page20.tif source=security agreement#page21.tif source=security agreement#page22.tif source=security agreement#page23.tif source=security agreement#page24.tif source=security agreement#page25.tif source=security agreement#page26.tif source=security agreement#page27.tif source=security agreement#page28.tif source=security agreement#page29.tif source=security agreement#page30.tif source=security agreement#page31.tif source=security agreement#page32.tif source=security agreement#page33.tif source=security agreement#page34.tif source=security agreement#page35.tif source=security agreement#page36.tif source=security agreement#page37.tif source=security agreement#page38.tif source=security agreement#page39.tif source=security agreement#page40.tif source=security agreement#page41.tif source=security agreement#page42.tif source=security agreement#page43.tif source=security agreement#page44.tif source=security agreement#page45.tif source=security agreement#page46.tif source=security agreement#page47.tif source=security agreement#page48.tif source=security agreement#page49.tif source=security agreement#page50.tif source=security agreement#page51.tif source=security agreement#page52.tif

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (the "Agreement"), dated as of July 28, 2010, is made by and between Design Ideas, Limited, an Illinois corporation having a business location at the address set forth below next to its signature (the "Debtor"), and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association ("Wells Fargo"), and having a business location at the address set forth below next to its signature.

Recitals

- A. Company and Wells Fargo are parties to a Credit and Security Agreement (as amended, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") dated the same date as this Agreement, setting forth the terms on which Wells Fargo may now or hereafter extend credit to or for the account of Company.
- B. As a condition to extending credit to or for the account of Company, Wells Fargo has required the execution and delivery of this Agreement by Company.

ACCORDINGLY, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in the Loan Documents and herein, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. All terms defined in the Recitals hereto or in the Credit Agreement that are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement. In addition, the following terms have the meanings set forth below:

"Patents" means all of Company's right, title and interest in and to patents or applications for patents, fees or royalties with respect to each, and including without limitation the right to sue for past infringement and damages therefor, and licenses thereunder, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including without limitation the patents listed on Exhibit A.

"Security Interest" has the meaning given in Section 2.

"Trademarks" means all of Company's right, title and interest in and to: (i) trademarks, service marks, collective membership marks, registrations and applications for registration for each, and the respective goodwill associated with each, (ii) licenses, fees or royalties with respect to each, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement, dilution and damages therefor, and (iv) licenses thereunder, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including, without limitation, the marks listed on Exhibit B.

2. <u>Security Interest</u>. Company hereby irrevocably pledges and assigns to, and grants Wells Fargo a security interest (the "Security Interest") with power of sale to the extent permitted by law, in the Patents and in the Trademarks to secure payment of the Indebtedness. As set forth in the Credit Agreement, the Security Interest is coupled with a

security interest in substantially all of the personal property of Company. This Agreement grants only the Security Interest herein described, is not intended to and does not affect any present transfer of title of any trademark registration or application and makes no assignment and grants no right to assign or perform any other action with respect to any intent to use trademark application, unless such action is permitted under 15 U.S.C. § 1060.

- 3. <u>Representations, Warranties and Agreements</u>. Company represents, warrants and agrees as follows:
 - (a) **Existence**; **Authority**. Company is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its state of incorporation, and this Agreement has been duly and validly authorized by all necessary corporate action on the part of Company.
 - (b) Patents. Exhibit A accurately lists all Patents owned or controlled by Company as of the date hereof, or to which Company has a right as of the date hereof to have assigned to it, and accurately reflects the existence and status of applications and letters patent pertaining to the Patents as of the date hereof. If after the date hereof, Company owns, controls or has a right to have assigned to it any Patents not listed on Exhibit A, or if Exhibit A ceases to accurately reflect the existence and status of applications and letters patent pertaining to the Patents, then Company shall within 60 days provide written notice to Wells Fargo with a replacement Exhibit A, which upon acceptance by Wells Fargo shall become part of this Agreement.
 - (c) **Trademarks.** Exhibit B accurately lists all Trademarks owned or controlled by Company as of the date hereof and accurately reflects the existence and status of Trademarks and all applications and registrations pertaining thereto as of the date hereof; provided, however, that Exhibit B need not list common law marks (i.e., Trademarks for which there are no applications or registrations) which are not material to Company's or any Affiliate's business(es). If after the date hereof, Company owns or controls any Trademarks not listed on Exhibit B (other than common law marks which are not material to Company's or any Affiliate's business(es)), or if Exhibit B ceases to accurately reflect the existence and status of applications and registrations pertaining to the Trademarks, then Company shall promptly provide written notice to Wells Fargo with a replacement Exhibit B, which upon acceptance by Wells Fargo shall become part of this Agreement.
 - (d) Affiliates. As of the date hereof, no Affiliate owns, controls, or has a right to have assigned to it any items that would, if such item were owned by Company, constitute Patents or Trademarks. If after the date hereof any Affiliate owns, controls, or has a right to have assigned to it any such items, then Company shall promptly either: (i) cause such Affiliate to assign all of its rights in such item(s) to Company; or (ii) notify Wells Fargo of such item(s) and cause such Affiliate to execute and deliver to Wells Fargo a patent and trademark security agreement substantially in the form of this Agreement.

-2-

- (e) **Title.** Company has absolute title to each Patent and each Trademark listed on Exhibits A and B, free and clear of all Liens except Permitted Liens. Company (i) will have, at the time Company acquires any rights in Patents or Trademarks hereafter arising, absolute title to each such Patent or Trademark free and clear of all Liens except Permitted Liens, and (ii) will keep all Patents and Trademarks free and clear of all Liens except Permitted Liens.
- (f) **No Sale.** Except as permitted in the Credit Agreement, Company will not assign, transfer, encumber or otherwise dispose of the Patents or Trademarks, or any interest therein, without Wells Fargo's prior written consent.
- (g) **Defense.** Company will at its own expense and using commercially reasonable efforts, protect and defend the Patents and Trademarks against all claims or demands of all Persons other than those holding Permitted Liens.
- (h) Maintenance. Company will at its own expense maintain the Patents and the Trademarks to the extent reasonably advisable in its business including, but not limited to, filing all applications to obtain letters patent or trademark registrations and all affidavits, maintenance fees, annuities, and renewals possible with respect to letters patent, trademark registrations and applications therefor. Company covenants that it will not abandon nor fail to pay any maintenance fee or annuity due and payable on any Patent or Trademark, nor fail to file any required affidavit or renewal in support thereof, without first providing Wells Fargo: (i) sufficient written notice, of at least 30 days, to allow Wells Fargo to timely pay any such maintenance fees or annuities which may become due on any Patents or Trademarks, or to file any affidavit or renewal with respect thereto, and (ii) a separate written power of attorney or other authorization to pay such maintenance fees or annuities, or to file such affidavit or renewal, should such be necessary or desirable.
- (i) Wells Fargo's Right to Take Action. If Company fails to perform or observe any of its covenants or agreements set forth in this Section 3, and if such failure continues for a period of ten (10) calendar days after Wells Fargo gives Company written notice thereof (or, in the case of the agreements contained in subsection (h), immediately upon the occurrence of such failure, without notice or lapse of time), or if Company notifies Wells Fargo that it intends to abandon a Patent or Trademark, Wells Fargo may (but need not) perform or observe such covenant or agreement or take steps to prevent such intended abandonment on behalf and in the name, place and stead of Company (or, at Wells Fargo's option, in Wells Fargo's own name) and may (but need not) take any and all other actions which Wells Fargo may reasonably deem necessary to cure or correct such failure or prevent such intended abandonment.
- (j) Costs and Expenses. Except to the extent that the effect of such payment would be to render any loan or forbearance of money usurious or otherwise illegal under any applicable law, Company shall pay Wells Fargo on demand the

amount of all moneys expended and all costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements) incurred by Wells Fargo in connection with or as a result of Wells Fargo's taking action under subsection (i) or exercising its rights under Section 6, together with interest thereon from the date expended or incurred by Wells Fargo at the Default Rate.

- Power of Attorney. To facilitate Wells Fargo's taking action under subsection (i) and exercising its rights under Section 6, Company hereby irrevocably appoints (which appointment is coupled with an interest) Wells Fargo, or its delegate, as the attorney-in-fact of Company with the right (but not the duty) from time to time to create, prepare, complete, execute, deliver, endorse or file, in the name and on behalf of Company, any and all instruments, documents, applications, financing statements, and other agreements and writings required to be obtained, executed, delivered or endorsed by Company under this Section 3, or, necessary for Wells Fargo, after an Event of Default, to enforce or use the Patents or Trademarks or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Patents or Trademarks to any third party, or to sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents or Trademarks to any third party. Company hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. The power of attorney granted herein shall terminate upon the termination of the Credit Agreement as provided therein and the payment and performance of all Indebtedness.
- 4. <u>Debtor's Use of the Patents and Trademarks</u>. Company shall be permitted to control and manage the Patents and Trademarks, including the right to exclude others from making, using or selling items covered by the Patents and Trademarks and any licenses thereunder, in the same manner and with the same effect as if this Agreement had not been entered into, so long as no Event of Default occurs and remains uncured.
- 5. Events of Default. Each of the following occurrences shall constitute an event of default under this Agreement (herein called "Event of Default"): (a) an Event of Default, as defined in the Credit Agreement, shall occur; or (b) Company shall fail promptly to observe or perform any covenant or agreement herein binding on it; or (c) any of the representations or warranties contained in Section 3 shall prove to have been incorrect in any material respect when made.
- 6. <u>Remedies</u>. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and at any time thereafter, Wells Fargo may, at its option, take any or all of the following actions:
 - (a) Wells Fargo may exercise any or all remedies available under the Credit Agreement.
 - (b) Wells Fargo may sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber or otherwise dispose of the Patents and Trademarks.

- (c) Wells Fargo may enforce the Patents and Trademarks and any licenses thereunder, and if Wells Fargo shall commence any suit for such enforcement, Company shall, at the request of Wells Fargo, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Wells Fargo in aid of such enforcement.
- Miscellaneous. This Agreement can be waived, modified, amended, 7. terminated or discharged, and the Security Interest can be released, only explicitly in a writing signed by Wells Fargo. A waiver signed by Wells Fargo shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. Mere delay or failure to act shall not preclude the exercise or enforcement of any of Wells Fargo's rights or remedies. All rights and remedies of Wells Fargo shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently, at Wells Fargo's option, and the exercise or enforcement of any one such right or remedy shall neither be a condition to nor bar the exercise or enforcement of any other. All notices to be given to Debtor under this Agreement shall be given in the manner and with the effect provided in the Credit Agreement. Wells Fargo shall not be obligated to preserve any rights Company may have against prior parties, to realize on the Patents and Trademarks at all or in any particular manner or order, or to apply any cash proceeds of Patents and Trademarks in any particular order of application. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Company and Wells Fargo and their respective participants, successors and assigns and shall take effect when signed by Company and delivered to Wells Fargo, and Company waives notice of Wells Fargo's acceptance hereof. Wells Fargo may execute this Agreement if appropriate for the purpose of filing, but the failure of Wells Fargo to execute this Agreement shall not affect or impair the validity or effectiveness of this Agreement. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement or of any financing statement signed by Company shall have the same force and effect as the original for all purposes of a financing statement. This Agreement shall be governed by the internal law of Missouri without regard to conflicts of law provisions. If any provision or application of this Agreement is held unlawful or unenforceable in any respect, such illegality or unenforceability shall not affect other provisions or applications which can be given effect and this Agreement shall be construed as if the unlawful or unenforceable provision or application had never been contained herein or prescribed hereby. All representations and warranties contained in this Agreement shall survive the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the creation and payment of the Indebtedness.

THE PARTIES WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING BASED ON OR PERTAINING TO THIS AGREEMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement as of the date written above.

Design Ideas, Limited DESIGN IDEAS, LIMITED 2521 Stockyard Road Springfield, IL 62702 Fax: (217) 753-3081 Attention: Andy Van Meter e-mail: avanmeter@designideas.net Wells Fargo Bank, National Association WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL Wells Fargo Business Credit **ASSOCIATION** 101 S. Hanley Road **Suite 1400** St. Louis, MO 63105 Its Authorized Signatory Fax: (314) 726-0903

e-mail: gary.yakel@wellsfargo.com

Attention: Gary Yakel

STATE OF INCOOLS
STATE OF Illinois) COUNTY OF Sangemen)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 30day of 1000, by A. Van Meter, the President of Design Ideas, Limited, an Illinois corporation, on behalf of the corporation.
Robert Public
OFFICIAL SEAL
STATE OF
COUNTY OF) MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 15, 2012
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
, 200, by, an Authorized
Signatory of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, on behalf of the national association.
Notary Public

THE PARTIES WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING BASED ON OR PERTAINING TO THIS AGREEMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement as of the date written above.

Design Ideas, Limited	DESIGN IDEAS, LIMITED
2521 Stockyard Road	
Springfield, IL 62702	
Fax: (217) 753-3081	_
Attention: Andy Van Meter	Ву
e-mail: avanmeter@designideas.net	Its President
Walla Forga Donk National Association	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association	ASSOCIATION
Wells Fargo Business Credit	ASSOCIATION
101 S. Hanley Road	By Sunf Jobel
Suite 1400	
St. Louis, MO 63105	Cary P Yake
Fax: (314) 726-0903	Its Authorized Signatory

Attention: Gary Yakel

e-mail: gary.yakel@wellsfargo.com

STATE OF	
COUNTY OF)	
The foregoing instrument was acknow 200, by, the Prescorporation, on the corporation of the corpo	
	Notary Public
STATE OF Missouri) COUNTY OF St. Louis) The foregoing instrume	nt was acknowledged before me this⊀oday of
July , 208 10 by	nal Association, on behalf of the national association.
CORY ADAMS NOTARY SEAL SEAL OF MISSION Expires October 5, 2012 St. Louis County Commission #08619337	Notary Public

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS

UNI	TED STATES ISSUED	FAICHIS
Patent App. No.	Filing Date Publication Date	Patent Title
Patent No.	Issue Date	76.00 P
07922536	07/30/1992	Rod clip
5331725	07/26/1994	
08779589	01/06/1997	Decorative candle holder
5955157	09/21/1999	
09219523	12/23/1998	Stackable hexagonal candle holders
6039563	03/21/2000	
09206447	12/07/1998	Foldable, unitary stamped metal candle holder having decorative cutouts
6179437	01/30/2001	
09439694	11/15/1999	Decorative paper holder
6393668	05/28/2002	
09634605	08/05/2000	Decorative metal containers
6398058	06/04/2002	
09219521	12/23/1998	Stacking candle holder modules
6634513	10/21/2003	

5171504.2

Patent App. No. Publication No. Patent No.	Filing Date Publication Date Issue Date	Patent Title
10386032	03/11/2003	Method for making mesh containers
6718635	04/13/2004	
10698876	10/30/2003	Decorative metal containers
7004347	02/28/2006	
10972308	10/22/2004	Mesh container, system using mesh containers, and method for making mesh containers
7270245	09/18/2007	moon containers
11000295	11/30/2004	Method for making
US20050077299	04/14/2005	mesh containers with a rail and mesh container formed therefrom
7428976	09/30/2008	ionned merenom
29033331	01/10/1995	Candle holder base
D372,810	08/20/1996	
29048469	12/29/1995	Letter holder
D373,040	08/27/1996	
29038121	04/26/1995	Candle holder
D375,567	11/12/1996	

Patent App. No. Publication No.	Filing Date Publication Date Issue Date	Patent Title
29065718	05/02/1997	Candle holder
D380,417	07/01/1997	
29046802	12/08/1995	Candle holder
D381,442	07/22/1997	
29047312	01/05/1996	Lantern candle holder
D383,555	09/09/1997	
29048610	01/05/1996	Candle holder pallet
D383,859	09/16/1997	
29048612	01/05/1996	Candle holder base
D387,447	12/09/1997	
29048988	01/11/1996	Candle holder
D388,892	01/06/1998	
29064721	01/09/1997	Pallet portion of candle holder
D390,676	02/10/1998	

Patent App. No.	Filing Date Publication Date	Patent Title
Patent No.	Issue Date	
29072586	06/23/1997	Container base
D397,062	08/18/1998	
29098167	12/22/1998	Candle lamp
D412,213	07/20/1999	
29098166	12/22/1998	Candle lamp
D412,759	08/10/1999	
29102585	03/26/1999	Bowl
D414,657	10/05/1999	
29098022	12/21/1998	Candle holder
D416,099	11/02/1999	
29098203	12/23/1998	Candle box
D446 244	44/00/4000	
D416,341	11/09/1999	
29092939	08/31/1998	Mesh basket
D419,302	01/25/2000	

Patent App. No. Publication No. Patent No.	Filing Date Publication Date Issue Date	Patent Title
29110147	08/30/1999	Candle lantern and spoon therefor
D422,720	04/11/2000	
29103257	04/12/1999	Candle holder
D423,697	04/25/2000	
29098202	12/23/1998	Holder for candles
D426,902	06/20/2000	
29112509	10/18/1999	Candle holder base
D426,903	06/20/2000	
29111994	10/07/1999	Candle holder
D427,338	06/27/2000	
29111872	10/06/1999	Towel holder
D429,045	08/01/2000	
29098206	12/23/1998	Basket
D431,907	10/17/2000	

Patent App. No. Publication No.	Filing Date Publication Date	Patent Title
29113030	10/28/1999	Basket
D432,752	10/24/2000	
29111871	10/06/1999	Drawer organizer
D433,709	11/14/2000	
29111873	10/06/1999	Sorter
D433,710	11/14/2000	
29110861	09/15/1999	Organizer
D433,711	11/14/2000	
29110149	08/30/1999	Sorter
D433,712	11/14/2000	
29111870	10/06/1999	Drawer organizer
D434,074	11/21/2000	
29121550	04/07/2000	Shower caddy
D434,257	11/28/2000	

Patent App. No.	Filling Date	Patent Title
Patent No.	'Issue Date	
29120690	03/23/2000	Mesh cart
D436,239	01/09/2001	
29053794	04/30/1996	Candle holder
D436,415	01/16/2001	
29111850	10/04/1999	Wall file
D437,354	02/06/2001	
29111874	10/06/1999	Stand
D438,402	03/06/2001	
29132287	11/06/2000	Candle holder
D447,256	08/28/2001	
29134081	12/13/2000	Mesh container
D449,074	10/09/2001	
D443,074	10/03/2001	
29137053	02/12/2001	Mesh drawer organizer
D450,453	11/20/2001	

Patent App. No. Publication No. Patent No.	Filling Date Publication Date Issue Date	Patent Title
29134080	12/13/2000	Mesh baskets and frame
D450,481	11/20/2001	
29115615	12/16/1999	Mesh basket
D451,675	12/11/2001	
29137052	02/12/2001	Mesh file drawer
D453,027	01/22/2002	
29120691	03/23/2000	Mesh storage unit
D455,292	04/09/2002	
29137996	03/02/2001	Accessory for container
D458,799	06/18/2002	
29152642	12/21/2001	Mesh desk organizer
D473,592	04/22/2003	
29152643	12/21/2001	Structure for displaying candle holders
D473,732	04/29/2003	

Patent App. No. Publication No. Patent No.	Filing Date Publication Date Issue Date	Patent Title
29174145	01/10/2003	Frame and runner elements
D474,870	05/20/2003	
29152427	12/18/2001	Mesh letter basket
D475,411	06/03/2003	
29174144	01/10/2003	Mesh drawer
D476,155	06/24/2003	
29175974	02/13/2003	Bowl
D477,971	08/05/2003	
29175975	02/13/2003	Bowl
D478,253	08/12/2003	
29153150	01/04/2002	Mesh basket
D479,272	09/02/2003	
29176610	02/27/2003	Portion of mesh drawer and frame
D481,233	10/28/2003	

Patent App. No.	Filing Date Publication Date	Patent Title
Patent No.	Issue Date	
29173227	12/23/2002	Portion of candle holder
D481,473	10/28/2003	
29180550	04/25/2003	Bowl
D483,229	12/09/2003	
29180556	04/25/2003	Bowl
D485,127	01/13/2004	
29181262	05/07/2003	Portion of a system using mesh drawers, frames and runner elements
D486,981	02/24/2004	elements
29180699	04/29/2003	Frame and runner elements
D488,334	04/13/2004	
29173228	12/23/2002	Portion of organizer
D499 514	04/42/2004	
D488,511	04/13/2004	
29173154	12/23/2002	Portion of mesh spice rack
D488,659	04/20/2004	

Patent App. No. Publication No.	Filing Date Publication Date Issue Date	Patent Title
29173185	12/23/2002	Portion of mesh wall rack
D488,660	04/20/2004	
29173161	12/23/2002	Portion of mesh frame
D489,906	05/18/2004	
29173004	12/20/2002	Portion of mesh sink basket
D492,112	06/29/2004	
29173155	12/23/2002	Portion of letter tray
D492,360	06/29/2004	
29173224	12/23/2002	Portion of an organizer cup
D495,368	08/31/2004	
29173003	12/20/2002	Mesh basket
D496,514	09/21/2004	
29200542	03/01/2004	Mesh drawer
D498,375	11/16/2004	

Patent App. No.	Filling Date Publication Date	Patent Title
Patent No.	Issue Date	
29190480	09/22/2003	Portion of mesh drawer and frame
D501,105	01/25/2005	
29173015	12/20/2002	Mesh basket
D502,584	03/01/2005	
29174055	01/10/2003	Mesh drawer
D503,059	03/22/2005	
29209367	07/15/2004	Portion of a mesh basket
D513,874	01/31/2006	
29173169	12/23/2002	Portion of a mesh rolling bin
D514,318	02/07/2006	
29202182	03/26/2004	Frame and runner elements
D516,347	03/07/2006	
29181144	05/06/2003	Mesh drawer
D516,814	03/14/2006	

Patent App. No.	Filing Date	Patent Title
Patent No.	Issue Date	
29203290	04/13/2004	Portion of a rolling cart
D517,769	03/21/2006	
29181144	12/23/2002	Portion of mesh rolling bin
D520,750	05/16/2006	
29205545	05/17/2004	Container with a hinged lid
D521,238	05/23/2006	
29209766	07/21/2004	Portion of a mesh container
D523,245	06/20/2006	
29229073	05/03/2005	Portion of a purse
D524,053	07/04/2006	
29205550	05/17/2004	Container
D524 154	07/04/2006	
D524,154	07/04/2006	
29244249	12/07/2005	Container
D524,542	07/11/2006	

Patent App. No. Publication No. Patent No.	Filing Date Publication Date Issue Date	Patent Title
29196937	01/07/2004	Container with a hinged lid
D526,192	08/08/2006	
29152641	12/21/2001	Mesh laundry bin
D526,754	08/15/2006	
29198141	01/26/2004	Storage tray
D527,767	09/05/2006	
29238910	09/22/2005	Portion of a mesh basket
D528,300	09/19/2006	
29251327	01/05/2006	Portion of a purse
D528,303	09/19/2006	
29206724	06/01/2004	Portion of a mesh basket
D530,517	10/24/2006	
29220440	12/30/2004	Portion of a mesh bin
D545,060	06/26/2007	

Patent App. No. Publication No. Patent No.	Filing Date Publication Date Issue Date	Patent Title
29243104	11/18/2005	Portion of a mesh bin
D551,454	09/25/2007	
29215690	10/22/2004	Drawer and frame system
D554,896	11/13/2007	
29240004	10/06/2005	Drawer
D565,334	04/01/2008	
29238378	09/14/2005	Portion of mesh drawer and frame
D567,553	04/29/2008	
29264027	08/02/2006	Organizer
D573,654	07/22/2008	
29267535	10/17/2006	Portion of a mesh basket
D582,161	12/09/2008	
29267740	10/20/2006	Portion of a mesh basket
D584,055	01/06/2009	

Patent App. No.	Filing Date	Patent Title
Publication No.	Publication Date	
Patent No.	Issue Date	
29322663	8/8/2008	Mesh cart
D610,769	02/23/2010	

EXHIBIT B

UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS

REGISTRATIONS

TM Records	TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services
	RE:GENERATION	Pending - Suspended	(Int'l Class: 21) Housewares, giftware, tableware, office and desk
US Federal Q1 f-1	RE:GENERATION	September 19, 2008	accessories, furniture, mail order catalog services for same and custom manufacture of same for others
	SN:77-255016		
US Federal Q1 f-2	RE:GENERATION and Design	Pending - Suspended September 19, 2008	(Int'l Class: 21) Drinking glasses; glass candle holders; and glass vases, housewares, giftware, tableware, office and desk accessories, furniture, mail order catalog services for same and custom manufacture of same for others
	SN:77-302397		
US Federal Q1 f-3	ECOGEN ECOGEN SN:77-370390	Allowed - Intent to Use 1st Extension of Time Granted April 12, 2010	(Int'l Class: 16) Pen and pencil holders in the nature of boxes, urns; file trays; desktop and office organizers for holding desk supplies and mail; desk top organizers in the nature of a tower for holding desk supplies; file boxes for storage of business and personal records; book ends; presentation file folders; reusable protective folders and portfolios; desktop mail and paper
į			sorters; stackable letter trays; hanging magazine files; mail holders; desk drawer organizers; stacking bins for holding desk supplies; desktop organizers in the nature of wall bureaus for holding desk supplies and mail

5171504.2

TM Records	TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services
			(Int'l Class: 20) Furniture, namely, magazine racks, desktop bookcases and bureaus, stackable shelves, support racks and support stands for holding containers, baskets and drawers; hanging desk shelves and drawers; tiered shelves; corner standing shelves; photo mobiles made of plastic; plastic storage bins; plastic bureaus with drawers; umbrella stands; display racks; newspaper bins; cabinets; desk bureaus for holding desk supplies and mail; plastic boxes for storage of clothes and household goods; desk drawers being parts of furniture; wine racks; drawers for use in kitchen cabinets or shelves being parts of furniture; utility boxes of plastic for domestic use; crates of plastic for domestic use; shop crates of plastic for domestic use; shop crates of plastic for storage of small items; wall butlers for domestic use in the nature of wall mounted shelf for storing household items; pre-fabricated closet organizers made of plastic; shoe racks made of plastic
			(Int'l Class: 21) Containers for kitchen and household use made of plastic, namely, napkin holders, napkin baskets, napkin stands, table cloth holders, utensil holders, paper towel holders, recipe boxes, index card boxes, canisters, lunch boxes; spice racks; decorative bowls not of precious metal; decorative baskets of plastic; vanity organizers sold empty; spice platforms; cutlery trays; cabinet baskets; cups; bowls; kitchen condiment and pantry caddies; serve ware in the nature of serving dishes, serving bowls, serving platters; decorative bottles of plastic, sold empty; waste bins; waste cans; trash cans; kitchen cabinet organizers; kitchen drawer organizers; coasters of plastic; stackable storage cups;

75 ft.			Reserve to the second s
TM Records	TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services
			laundry bins for domestic or household use; paper trays
			(Int'l Class: 35) Retail/wholesale mail order catalog services featuring household products such as kitchen accessories, kitchen organizers, office accessories, office organizers, desktop trays, file boxes and sorters, boxes, bins, and baskets for domestic use, storage containers, desk and wall bureaus, waste bins, trash cans, multimedia boxes, shelves, drawers, closet organizers, shoe racks
	CRITTER CLIPS	Registered	(Int'l Class: 16) Decorative metal paper clips
US Federal		February 4, 2003	
Q1	SN:75-887669		
f-4	RN:2,682,161		
	Disclaimer:		
	"CLIPS"		
	MEMO'CLOCK (Stylized)	Registered 8 & 15	(Int'l Class: 14) Clocks
US Federal	MemO'Clock	August 4, 2004	
Q1	Melio clock		
f-5			
	SN:74-665756		
	RN:1,994,926		
	DESIGN IDEAS and Design	Registered	(Int'l Class: 35) Retail and wholesale mail order catalog services featuring
US Federal		November 16, 2004	household products such as
Q1			decorative metal paper clips; placemats, trivets, tablecloths,
f-6			identification card holders made of plastic; metal hangers for desk
	Design Ideas		accessories; erasers; confetti, incense holders, metal decorations not for christmas trees, drinking glasses,

TM Records	TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services
			clocks, candles, baskets, clothes hangers, decorations, decorative
	SN:76-481251		boxes, storage and display baskets with wheels, compact disc boxes,
	RN:2,902,718		computer disk boxes, telephone stands, candle lanterns, oil lamps,
	Disclaimer: "DESIGN"		desk accessories, mailing envelopes, office organizers, paper weights, vinyl tote bags, shopping basket and stands therefor, furniture, hampers, mirrors, all-purpose containers for household or kitchen use, bath accessories, candle dishes, candle holders, coasters, decorative baskets and trays, decorative bowls, decorative
			dishes, garlands, brushes, picture frames, planters, serving trays, vases, waste baskets, cloth bags and ash trays
	LOOKERS	Registered	(Int'l Class: 16) Office supplies,
US Federal		May 17, 2005	namely, pencil cups, pencil boxes, paper clip trays, letter trays, paper
Q1	SN:78-203459		trays, organizers for holding desk supplies, desk top organizer in the
f-7	RN:2,953,216		nature of a tower for holding desk supplies, letter holders, mail holders, file folders, file boxes for storage of business and personal records, file trays, presentation file folders, book covers, business card holders
		٠	(Int'l Class: 18) Purses
	GELRIFFIC	Registered	(Int'l Class: 20) Decorative plastic
US Federal		September 6, 2005	appliques for use on surfaces of glass, metal, tile, plexiglass or the like
Q1	GELRIFFIC		
f-8			
	SN:76-556834		
	RN:2,992,926		
	DOODLES	Registered	(Int'l Class: 9) Decorative magnets
US Federal		December 13, 2005	(Int'l Class: 16) Decorative metal memo clips, decorative metal

TM Records	TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services
Q1	SN:78-465623		adhesive paper clips, decorative memo clips not made of metal,
f-9	RN:3,027,681		decorative pushpins, and decorative metal paper weights
			(Int'l Class: 20) Picture frames, picture frames in the form of memo clips, and picture frames in the form of magnets
			(Int'l Class: 21) Decorative bowls not of precious metal, coasters not of precious metal or paper or fabric, decorative bread baskets made of wire, utensil holders not of precious metal for household and cooking utensils, paper towel holders not of precious metal, and vases
	PEEL & STICK, ADMIRE &	Registered	(Int'l Class: 20) Decorative plastic
US Federal	SMILE	April 18, 2006	appliques for use on surfaces of glass, metal, tile or the like
Q1	PEEL & STICK, ADMIRE & SMILE		
f-10			
	SN:78-358004		
	RN:3,083,550		
	Disclaimer: "PEEL & STICK"		
	LUMENAE	Registered	(Int'l Class: 9) Light emitting diode in
US Federal		May 9, 2006	the form of a candle
Q1	SN:78-526596		
f-11	RN:3,089,682		
	LOOKERS	Registered	(Int'l Class: 9) Cd storage racks, dvd
US Federal		May 23, 2006	storage racks, and multimedia storage containers, namely, cd boxes and dvd
Q1	LOOKERS		boxes (Int'l Class: 18) Tote bags
	<u> </u>	1	(introlass. 10) role bays

TM Records	TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services
f-12	SN:76-572426 RN:3,096,092		(Int'l Class: 20) Picture frames, photo frames, magazine racks; plastic storage bins; plastic storage containers in the nature of pouches and zippered envelopes
			(Int'l Class: 21) Non-metal wastebaskets, namely, waste bins; trash cans, vases, and plastic coasters
			(Int'l Class: 24) Plastic place mats
	DESIGN IDEAS	Registered 8 & 15	(Int'l Class: 14) Clocks
US Federal	SN:75-813624	June 13, 2006	(Int'l Class: 35) Retail/wholesale mail order catalog services featuring household products such as clocks
Q1			Thousehold products such as clocks
f-13	RN:2,350,372		
	Disclaimer:		
	"DESIGN"	W. W	
	DESIGN IDEAS	Registered	(Int'l Class: 6) Miniature two- dimensional hearts and stars made of
US Federal		September 19, 2006	non-precious metal
Q1	SN:78-484881		(Int'l Class: 16) Pen and pencil holders
f-14	RN:3,144,261		in the nature of boxes, urns and cups; paper trays; file trays; canisters for storage of office items; desktop and office organizers for holding desk supplies and mail; desk top organizers
	Disclaimer:		in the nature of a tower for holding desk supplies; file boxes for storage of
	DESIGN		business and personal records; book covers; book ends; presentation file folders; reusable protective folders and portfolios; decorative metal memo clips, decorative metal adhesive clips for memos, decorative memo clips not made of metal, decorative push pins; desktop mail and paper sorters; stackable letter trays; hanging magazine files; mail holders; desk drawer organizers; desk drawers;

TM Records TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services
		stacking bins for holding desk supplies; wall bureaus for holding desk
		supplies and mail; blank journals; rubber stamps; stamp pads;
		cardboard boxes used for display of products; bulletin boards; magnetic file
		racks; magnetic folder holders; magnetic organizer for holding desk
		supplies; magnetic bulletin boards; message boards; non-textile storage
		containers in the form of plastic and vinyl pouches and zippered envelopes;
		kitchen message boards
		(Int'l Class: 20) Furniture, namely, benches, magazine racks, valets,
		desktop bookcases and bureaus, stackable shelves, chairs, ottomans,
		footrests, tables, drawers; support
		racks and support stands for holding containers, baskets and drawers;
		hanging desk shelves and drawers; tiered shelves; corner standing
		shelves; photo mobiles made of plastic; plastic storage bins;
		transparent storage boxes composed primarily of plastic; plastic bureaus
		with drawers; decorative plastic appliques for use on windows, mirrors,
		refrigerators or the like; wire mesh laundry bins; umbrella stands; display
		racks; newspaper bins; cabinets; tables and stools for children; gift
		boxes of plastic; desk bureaus for
		holding desk supplies and mail; miniature two-dimensional hearts and
		stars made of vinyl; wall sconces not of precious metal; coasters not of
		precious metal, not of paper and not of textile; cotton boxes for storage of
		clothes and household goods
		(Int'l Class: 21) Containers for kitchen and household use not of precious
		metal, namely, napkin holders, napkin baskets, napkin stands, table cloth
		holders, utensil holders, paper towel holders, recipe boxes, index card
		boxes, canisters, lunch boxes, spice
		racks; metal household utensils, namely napkin rings; candle

TM Records TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services
		sharpeners; decorative bowls not of precious metal; decorative baskets not of precious metal; vanity organizers sold empty; spice platforms; wine
		racks; cutlery trays; cabinet baskets; drawers for use in kitchen cabinets or shelves; cups; bowls; crates for domestic use; utility boxes for
		domestic use; shop crates for domestic use; wall butlers for domestic use; general purpose storage cubes for domestic use; closet
		organizers; shoe racks; kitchen condiment and pantry caddies; ceramic serve ware; serving picks; decorative boxes for storage of small items not of precious metal; decorative
	·	glass bottles; miniature glass sculptures; glass pebbles; waste bins; wire mesh waste cans; trash cans; kitchen cabinet organizers; kitchen
		drawer organizers; table decorations, namely miniature two-dimensional hearts and stars made of glass; vinyl coasters; stackable storage cups
		(Int'l Class: 24) Textile place mats; vinyl place mats; plastic place mats; foam place mats; textile coasters; felt ornaments not for Christmas; textile napkins; textile table runners; textile table cloths; textile laundry liners; place mats of bamboo and table runners, place mats not of precious metal, not of paper and not of textile
		(Int'l Class: 35) Retail/wholesale mail order catalog services featuring household products such as kitchen accessories; kitchen organizers; office accessories; office organizers; desktop trays, file boxes and sorters;
		boxes, bins, and baskets for domestic use; plastic storage containers; desk and wall bureaus; kitchen textile goods; household textile goods; dollies for household and office use; waste
		bins; trash cans; multimedia boxes and storage racks; decorative magnets, memo clips, adhesive clips and pushpins; bulletin boards; purses;

TM Decords	TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services
THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY	THE STATE OF THE S	Osatus/Otatus Date	tote bags; furniture for children; wire mesh furniture; shelves; drawers; closet organizers; shoe racks; wire mesh kitchen and office products; decorative plastic appliqués for use on windows, mirrors, refrigerators or the like; display racks
	MESHWORKS	Registered	(Int'l Class: 6) Wire mesh baskets, wire mesh magnetized baskets, wire
US Federal		October 9, 2007	mesh basket ladders, wire mesh sink baskets, wire mesh hinged boxes,
Q1	SN:78-192140		wire mesh lidded boxes, wire mesh hinged and lidded boxes, wire mesh
f-15	RN:3,308,025		mini boxes, wire mesh rolling bins, wire mesh storage bins, wire mesh bins, and wire mesh paper boxes
	MESHWORKS	Registered	(Int'l Class: 9) Wire mesh dvd towers,
US Federal	ON 70 070070	October 9, 2007	wire mesh dvd boxes, wire mesh cd towers, wire mesh cd boxes, stacking wire mesh cd holders, hinged wire
Q1	SN:78-978876		mesh media boxes for holding videos, and wire mesh cd ladders
f-16	RN:3,310,056		
	MESHWORKS	Registered	(Int'l Class: 16) Wire mesh pen and paper holders, wire mesh post
US Federal		October 9, 2007	masters, wire mesh pencil cups, wire mesh pencil boxes, wire mesh pencil
Q1	SN:78-978877		urns, wire mesh business card holders, wire mesh paper clip trays,
f-17	RN:3,310,057		wire mesh organizers for holding desk supplies, wire mesh office managers for holding desk supplies and mail, wire mesh paper sorters, wire mesh side sorters, wire mesh letter holders, wire mesh letter trays, wire mesh stack able letter trays, wire mesh magazine files, wire mesh tabletop files, wire mesh file boxes, wire mesh file stashes, wire mesh desk bureaus, wire mesh desk office supply bureaus, wire mesh folder holders, wire mesh hanging magazine files, wire mesh hanging sorters, wire mesh mail holders, wire mesh drawer stores and wire mesh wall bureaus for holding desk supplies and mail
	MESHWORKS	Registered	(Int'l Class: 18) Wire mesh totes for

TM Records	TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services
US Federal		October 9, 2007	carrying items
Q1	SN:78-978878		,
f-18	RN:3,310,058		
	MESHWORKS	Registered	(Int'l Class: 20) Wire mesh valets, wire mesh magazine racks, wire mesh
US Federal Q1 f-19	SN:78-978879 RN:3,310,059	October 9, 2007	magazine clutches, wire mesh stackable shelves, drawers made of wire mesh; and shelves, support racks and support stands for holding containers, baskets and drawers, wire mesh clothes hampers, wire mesh laundry bins, wire mesh desktop bookcases, wire mesh hanging desk shelves, wire mesh tiered desk shelves, and wire mesh message centers
US Federal Q1 f-20	MESHWORKS SN:78-978880 RN:3,310,060	Registered October 9, 2007	(Int'l Class: 21) Wire mesh recipe boxes, wire mesh index card boxes, wire mesh canisters, wire mesh lunch boxes, wire mesh condiment caddies, wire mesh spice racks, wire mesh spice platforms, wire mesh kitchen containers, wire mesh wine racks, wire mesh utensil cups, wire mesh napkin baskets wire mesh fruit bowls, wire mesh napkin stands, wire mesh paper towel holders, wire mesh waste cans, wire mesh cutlery trays, wire mesh cabinet baskets, wire mesh drawered containers, wire mesh waste bins, wire mesh waste cans, wire mesh doodad cups, wire mesh dollies for holding long drawings or posters, wire mesh crates for domestic use, wire mesh storage nets for domestic use, wire mesh storage nets for domestic use, wire mesh mini shop crates for domestic use, wire mesh mini shop crates for domestic use, wire mesh wall butlers for domestic use, wire mesh wall butlers for domestic use with hooks for holding hats and a bin for holding items, general purpose wire mesh storage cubes for domestic

TM Records	TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services
	DESIGN IDEAS	Registered 8 & 15	(Int'l Class: 6) Metal decorations not for Christmas trees [and metal
US Federal		November 9, 2007	hangers for desk accessories]
Q1	SN:75-891573		(Int'l Class: 16) Decorative metal paper clips, [erasers,] confetti, and
f-21	RN:2,503,603		identification card holders made of plastic
	Disclaimer:		(Int'l Class: 21) Drinking glasses;[incense holders]
	"DESIGN"		(Int'l Class: 35) Retail and wholesale mail order catalog services featuring household products such as; decorative metal paper clips; identification card holders made of plastic; [metal hangers for desk accessories; erasers; confetti, incense holders,] metal decorations not for Christmas trees, and drinking glasses
	DOODLES	Registered 8 & 15	(Int'l Class: 6) Metal storage and display baskets, metal storage
US Federal		December 20, 2007	containers, and metal decorative boxes not for Christmas; metal
Q1	SN:75-798462		decorations not for Christmas trees, namely, charms for cocktail glasses
f-22	RN:2,518,310		and decorative picks for flower pots
			(Int'l Class: 16) Paper clips
			(Int'l Class: 21) [Metal household utensils, namely napkin rings, candle holders, napkin holders, and table cloth holders]

TM Records	TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services
IIO Fa danal	DESIGN IDEAS and Design	Registered	(Int'l Class: 18) Purses; tote bags; wine totes for carrying or handling wine
US Federal Q1		August 26, 2008	Wile
f-23	Design Ideas		
	SN:78-979662		
	RN:3,492,762		
	Disclaimer:		
	"DESIGN"		
	NEAT LIFE	Registered	(Int'l Class: 16) Pen and pencil holders in the nature of boxes, urns and cups;
US Federal		November 25, 2008	paper trays; file trays; canisters for storage of office items; desktop and
Q1	SN:78-980684		office organizers for holding desk supplies and mail; desk top organizers
f-24	RN:3,539,010		in the nature of a tower for holding desk supplies; file boxes for storage of business and personal records; book covers; book ends; presentation file folders; reusable protective folders and portfolios; decorative metal memo clips, decorative metal adhesive clips for memos, decorative memo clips not made of metal, decorative push pins; desktop mail and paper sorters; stackable letter trays; hanging magazine files; mail holders; desk drawer organizers; desk drawers; stacking bins for holding desk supplies; wall bureaus for holding desk supplies and mail; blank journals; rubber stamps; stamp pads; cardboard boxes used for display of products; bulletin boards; magnetic file racks; magnetic folder holders; magnetic organizer for holding desk supplies; magnetic bulletin boards; message boards; non-textile storage

TM Records	TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services
			containers in the form of plastic and vinyl pouches and zippered envelopes; kitchen message boards
:	NEAT LIFE	Registered	(Int'l Class: 20) Furniture, namely, benches, magazine racks, valets,
US Federal	SN:78-980685	November 25, 2008	desktop bookcases and bureaus, stackable shelves, chairs, ottomans, footrests, tables, drawers; support
Q1 f-25	RN:3,539,011		racks and support stands for holding containers, baskets and drawers; hanging desk shelves and drawers; tiered shelves; corner standing shelves; photo mobiles made of plastic; plastic storage bins; transparent storage boxes composed primarily of plastic; plastic bureaus with drawers; decorative plastic appliqués for use on windows, mirrors, refrigerators or the like; wire mesh laundry bins; umbrella stands; display racks; newspaper bins; cabinets; tables and stools for children; gift boxes of plastic; desk bureaus for holding desk supplies and mail; miniature two-dimensional hearts and stars made of vinyl; wall sconces not of precious metal, not of paper and not of textile; cotton boxes for storage of
	NEAT LIFE	Registered	(Int'l Class: 21) Containers for kitchen
US Federal		November 25, 2008	and household use not of precious metal, namely, napkin holders, napkin baskets, napkin stands, table cloth
Q1	SN:78-980686		holders, utensil holders, paper towel holders, recipe boxes, index card
f-26	RN:3,539,012		boxes, canisters, lunch boxes, spice racks; metal household utensils, namely, napkin rings; candle sharpeners; decorative bowls not of precious metal; decorative baskets not of precious metal; vanity organizers sold empty; spice platforms; wine racks; cutlery trays; cabinet baskets; drawers for use in kitchen cabinets or shelves; cups; bowls; crates for domestic use; utility boxes for domestic use; wall butlers for

TM Records	TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services domestic use; general purpose storage cubes for domestic use; closet organizers; shoe racks; kitchen condiment and pantry caddies; ceramic serve ware; serving picks; decorative boxes for storage of small items not of precious metal; decorative glass bottles; miniature glass sculptures; glass pebbles; waste bins; wire mesh waste cans; trash cans; kitchen cabinet organizers; kitchen drawer organizers; table decorations, namely, miniature two-dimensional hearts and stars made of glass; vinyl coasters; stackable storage cups
	DESIGN IDEAS and Design	Registered	(Int'l Class: 11) Decorative lanterns
US Federal		December 16, 2008	
Q1			
f-27	Design Ideas		
	SN:78-619965		
	RN:3,546,901		
	Disclaimer:		
	"DESIGN"		
	DESIGN IDEAS and Design	Registered	(Int'l Class: 16) Decorative memo clips; decorative pushpins; decorative
US Federal		March 17, 2009	paper clips; business card holders; paper and letter racks; pen and pencil
Q1			holders in the nature of cups, boxes and urns; paper clip trays; decorative
f-28			notebooks; zippered pouches for use as presentation file folders or files; plastic document portfolios; plastic pouches for holding desk supplies and

TM Records	TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services writing instruments; reusable protective stationery-type folders and portfolios; notepad holders; mini stacking bins for office use; stacking bins for holding desk supplies;
	Design Ideas		desktop and office organizers for holding desk supplies and mail; magnetic file racks; magnetic folder holders; magnetic organizers for holding desk supplies; file boxes for storage of business and personal
	SN:78-979661 RN:3,591,306		records; file holders and files; stackable letter trays; paper trays; file trays; desktop letter boxes for office use; mail holders; magazine files; hanging paper and mail sorters; non non-mechanical mail and paper sorter;
	Disclaimer: "DESIGN"		desk drawer organizers for paper goods and printed matter; book ends; bulletin boards; message boards; message centers composed of stationery and a desk organizer; plastic storage containers in the nature of pouches and zippered envelopes for the storage of office items; index card boxes for office use; felt paper weights; wire mesh dollies for holding long drawings or posters; canisters for holding office items
US Federal Q1 f-29	DESIGN IDEAS and Design Design Ideas	Registered March 24, 2009	(Int'l Class: 21) Kitchen cabinet organizers; kitchen drawer organizers; condiment caddies; pantry caddies; spice racks; spice platforms; wire mesh countertop containers for holding plastic bags; wire mesh kitchen containers; organizers in the form of wire mesh containers with magnets; recipe boxes; index card boxes for kitchen use; canisters;
	SN:78-979664 RN:3,594,967 Disclaimer: "DESIGN"		utensil cups; napkin baskets; sink baskets; fruit bowls; napkin stands; paper towel holders; waste baskets; waste cans; waste bins; cutlery trays; cabinet baskets; drawered containers; wire mesh cups, wire mesh doodad cups, wire mesh crates for domestic use; wire mesh utility boxes for domestic use; wire mesh storage nets for domestic use; shop crates for domestic use; general purpose wire

TM Records	TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer ***	Status/Status Date	mesh storage cubes for domestic use; wire mesh lunch boxes; candle holders not of precious metal; votive holders; tea light holders; tea light cups; plastic containers with suction cups for holding household items; magnetic plastic containers for holding household and personal items; vases; drinking glasses; manually activated pump for attachment to containers for use in dispensing liquids; dispensers; shower caddies; soap dishes; toothbrush holders; serving trays not of a precious metal; ceramic serveware, namely, mugs, plates, platters, bowls, trays; serving picks; decorative glass bottles; decorative glass pebbles; table decorations, namely, miniature two-dimensional shapes made of glass; plates; mugs; trivets; bowls; baskets made of plastic; baskets made of water hyacinth reeds; stackable storage cups; plastic storage containers in the nature of pouches and zippered envelopes for the storage of household items; vinyl coasters; cotton boxes for storage of household goods; magazine baskets; vanity organizers sold empty
US Federal Q1 f-30	DESIGN IDEAS and Design DIPRINCESS CLT SN:78-979665 RN:3,594,968 Disclaimer: "DESIGN"	Registered March 24, 2009	(Int'l Class: 24) Textile place mats; plastic place mats; vinyl place mats; foam place mats; textile coasters; felt paper weights; felt ornaments not for Christmas; textile napkins; textile table runners; textile table cloths; textile laundry liners; placemats made of bamboo; plastic hanging curtains with pouches for holding household items; place mats made of water hyacinth reeds

TM Records	TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services
	DESIGN IDEAS and Design	Registered	(Int'l Class: 20) Magazine holders, racks, clutches, and files; hanging
US Federal		March 31, 2009	storage racks; picture frames; ottomans; umbrella holders;
Q1			newspaper bins; chairs; mirrors; valets; shelves; stackable shelves;
f-31	Design Ideas SN:78-979663		hanging desk shelves; tiered desk shelves; drawers; support racks and support stands for holding containers, baskets and drawers; clothes hampers; laundry bins; desktop bookcases; decorative plastic appliqués for use on windows, mirrors,
	RN:3,598,562		refrigerators or other solid surfaces; transparent plastic baskets for household and storage use; decorative mobiles, namely, photomobiles; decorative plastic
	Disclaimer:		boxes; mini stacking bins for home use; decorative non-electric wall sconces; wine racks; decorative
;	"DESIGN"		wooden boxes; desk bureaus; wall bureaus; desk drawers; wall butlers for domestic use; table decorations, namely, miniature two-dimensional shapes made of vinyl
	LOOKERS	Registered 8 & 15	(Int'l Class: 20) Transparent storage boxes composed primarily of plastic
US Federal		June 24, 2009	
Q1	SN:76-438964		
f-32	RN:2,726,956		
	GELGEMS	Registered 8 & 15	(Int'l Class: 20) Decorative plastic appliqués for use on surfaces of glass,
US Federal		December 18, 2009	metal, tile, plexiglass, or the like
Q1	SN:78-209665		
f-33	RN:2,794,977		
US Federal	THE NEAT LIFE ORGANIZERS	Registered February 16, 2010	(Int'l Class: 35) Providing organizing services for belongings and spaces in a residence or office such as papers
Q1	THE NEAT LIFE ORGANIZERS		and time; providing organizing services for individuals at home, in home offices and in business offices, that provides help with time and paper

TM Records	TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services
f-34			management
	SN:77-070947	·	
	RN:3,748,051		
	Disclaimer:		
	"ORGANIZERS"		
	GELTASTIC	Registered	(Int'l Class: 20) Decorative plastic appliqués for use on surfaces of glass,
US Federal	GELTASTIC	March 23, 2010	metal, tile, and transparent, weather- resistant thermoplastic or the like
Q1	GLLIASTIC		
f-35			
	SN:77-454102		
	RN:3,764,015		
	NEAT LIFE	Registered	(Int'l Class: 24) Textile place mats; vinyl place mats; plastic place mats;
US Federal	NEAT LIFE	May 11, 2010	foam place mats; textile coasters; felt ornaments not for christmas; textile
Q1	NEAT LIFE		napkins; textile table runners; textile table cloths; textile laundry liners;
f-36			place mats of bamboo and table runners, place mats not of precious
	SN:78-943705		metal, not of paper and not of textile
	RN:3,788,821		
	GELMANIA	Registered 8 & 15	(Int'l Class: 20) Sticky plastic pieces used as decorative appliqués for use
US Federal		June 30, 2010	on windows, mirrors, refrigerators, or the like
Q1	SN:78-204604		
f-37	RN:2,856,932		
	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	Registered Principal Register - Sec. 2(F) 8 & 15	(Int'l Class: 16) Stationery-type portfolios, folders, and envelopes
US Federal		July 6, 2010	

TM Records	TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services
Q1 f-38			
	SN:76-133624 RN:2,885,545		
US Federal Q1 f-39	LA CRATE SN:74-190268 RN:1,733,108	Renewed November 17, 2002	(Int'l Class: 21) Wire basket for carrying toiletries
	Disclaimer: "CRATE"		
US Federal	BUBBLOPE SN:74-198788	Renewed January 5, 2003	(Int'l Class: 16) Reusable protective stationery-type folders and portfolios
f-40	RN:1,744,481		
US Federal Q1 f-41	WE MAKE THINGS INTERESTING SN:75-030409 RN:2,026,902	Renewed December 31, 2006	(Int'l Class: 42) Mail order catalog services featuring household products such as candle holders, containers, organizers, bath accessories, waste baskets and planters
	DESIGN IDEAS	Renewed	(Int'l Class: 4) Candles
US Federal	<u> </u>	December 22, 2008	(Int'l Class: 6) Baskets of common

TM Records	TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services
Q1 f-42	SN:75-246375 RN:2,212,237		metals, metal clothes hangers, metal decorations not for Christmas trees, metal decorative boxes and metal storage and display baskets with
1-42	111.2,212,201		wheels
	Disclaimer:		(Int'l Class: 9) Compact disk boxes, computer disk boxes and telephone stands
	"DESIGN"		(Int'l Class: 11) Candle lanterns and oil lamps
			(Int'l Class: 16) Desk accessories, namely, business card holders, letter holders and trays, magazine files, paper clip trays and pencil cups, mailing envelopes, office organizers, namely, file holders and file, paper and letter racks and paper weights
			(Int'l Class: 18) [Vinyl tote bags,] metal shopping baskets and metal stands for shopping baskets
			(Int'l Class: 20) Furniture, namely, shelves, tables and stools, hampers and mirrors; picture frames
			(Int'l Class: 21) All-purpose container for household or kitchen use not of precious metal, bath accessories, namely, drinking glasses, pump dispensers, shower caddies, soap dishes and toothbrush holders, candle dishes, candle holders not of precious metal, candle holders not of precious metal in the nature of bottles, coasters, non-metal decorative baskets and trays not for traveling or shopping, decorative bowls, decorative dishes, non-metal display and storage baskets, kitchen brushes, planters, namely, flower pots, serving trays not of precious metal, vases and waste baskets
			(Int'l Class: 22) Cloth bags for storage not for travel or shopping
			(Int'l Class: 34) [Ash trays not of

TM:Records	TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services precious metal] (Int'l Class: 35) Retail/wholesale mail order catalog services featuring household products such as candles, baskets, clothes hangers, decorations, decorative boxes, storage and display baskets with wheels, compact disc boxes, computer disk boxes, telephone stands, candle lanterns, oil lamps, desk accessories, mailing envelopes, office organizers, paper weights, vinyl tote bags, shopping baskets and stands therefor, furniture, hampers, mirrors, all-purpose containers for household or kitchen use, bath accessories, candle dishes, candle holders, coasters, decorative baskets and trays, decorative bowls, decorative dishes, garlands, brushes, picture frames, planters, serving trays, vases, waste baskets, cloth bags and ash trays
US Federal Q1 f-43	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	Renewed Principal Register - Sec. 2(F) March 23, 2009	(Int'l Class: 16) Reusable stationery type portfolios and folders
	SN:74-588574 RN:2,233,126		
US Federal	FOLDERHOLDER	Renewed Principal Register - Sec. 2(F)	(Int'l Class: 16) Metal baskets for office folders
Q1	SN:75-797899	December 12, 2010	
f-44	RN:2,412,232		Lat 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 1

TM Records	TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services
US Federal	STEPSORTER	Renewed December 26, 2010	(Int'l Class: 16) Wire mesh desk accessories for sorting letters, papers and the like, namely, de document racks, desk 1
Q1	SN:75-887670		stands [and desk top fi
f-45	RN:2,415,780		cancell
	FOAM WORKS	Cancelled - Sec. 8	(Int'l Class: 21) Portabl abandor
US Federal		January 27, 1997	and office storage organic receptacles
Q1	SN:73-832561		
f-46	RN:1,607,504		
	FLEXCAN	Cancelled - Sec. 8	(Int'l Class: 21) Open top,
US Federal		March 15, 2003	multipurpose household containers; namely, large capacity plastic
Q1	SN:74-068657		receptacles having extendable and retractable accordion-pleated
f-47	RN:1,691,593		sidewalls
	WALLFLOWER	Cancelled - Sec. 8	(Int'l Class: 6) Metal clothes hooks
US Federal		June 24, 2006	
Q1	SN:75-501697		
f-48	RN:2,277,791		
	RE:GENERATION (Stylized)	Cancelled - Sec. 8	(Int'l Class: 21) Drinking glasses; glass
US Federal		 May 16, 2008	candle holders; and glass vases
Q1	RE:GENERATION		1
f-49			
	01175 007074		
	SN:75-887671		
	RN:2,477,505		
	LACRATE	Abandoned	(Int'l Class: 21) Coated wire caddies and storage receptacles for cosmetic,
US Federal		July 23, 1990	household and office articles

TM Records	TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services
Q1	SN:73-832594		
f-50			
	DESIGN IDEAS	Abandoned	(Int'l Class: 16) To identify catalogs offering personal accessories
US Federal		August 24, 1990	including decorative and utilitarian receptacles for cosmetics, household,
Q1	SN:73-832589		office and personal articles and tools, organizers for desk and stationery
f-51			supplies, filing supplies, and bookends
	COMPUTER CRITTER	Abandoned - Failure to Respond	(Int'l Class: 16) Decorative metal paper clips and memo holders
US Federal		January 24, 2004	
Q1	SN:75-898885		
f-52			
÷	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	Abandoned - Failure to Respond	(Int'l Class: 20) Decorative gel appliqués for use on surfaces of glass,
US Federal	The state of the s	July 19, 2006	metal, tile or the like
Q1		Carly 10, 2000	
f-53	Veritaria de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya		
	SN:76-612607		
	ECOTWINE	Abandoned - Failure to Respond	(Int'l Class: 21) Baskets, rugs, place mats, storage containers, vases,
US Federal	ECOTWINE	July 15, 2008	candle holders, bowls, serving trays and other housewares and giftwares
Q1			_
f-54			
	SN:77-279513		
	BIOPLAST	Abandoned - Failure to Respond	(Int'l Class: 21) Baskets, rugs, place mats, storage containers, vases,
US Federal	BIOPLAST	September 12, 2008	candle holders, bowls, serving trays and other housewares and giftwares
Q1	DIOLDADI	,	3
f-55			

TM Records	TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date →	Full Goods/Services
	SN:77-319806		
US Federal	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	Abandoned - Failure to Respond	(Int'l Class: 16) Decorative memo clips; decorative pushpins; decorative paper clips; business card holders; paper and letter racks; pen and pencil
Q1		May 13, 2009	holders in the nature of cups, boxes
f-56			and urns; paper clip trays; decorative notebooks; zippered pouches for use
1-50			as presentation file folders or files; plastic document portfolios; plastic pouches for holding desk supplies and writing instruments; reusable protective stationery-type folders and portfolios; notepad holders; mini stacking bins for office use; stacking
	SN:77-342438		bins for holding desk supplies; desktop and office organizers for holding desk supplies and mail; magnetic file racks; magnetic folder holders; magnetic organizers for holding desk supplies; file boxes for storage of business and personal records; file holders and files; stackable letter trays; paper trays; file trays; desktop letter boxes for office use; mail holders; magazine files; hanging paper and mail sorters; non non-mechanical mail and paper sorter;
			desk drawer organizers for paper goods and printed matter; book ends; bulletin boards; message boards; message centers composed of stationery and a desk organizer; plastic storage containers in the nature of pouches and zippered envelopes for the storage of office items; index card boxes for office use; felt paper weights; wire mesh dollies for holding long drawings or posters; canisters for
			holding office items (Int'l Class: 20) Magazine holders, racks, clutches, and files; hanging storage racks; picture frames; ottomans; umbrella holders; newspaper bins; chairs; mirrors; valets; shelves; stackable shelves;

TM Records TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer, 1	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services
		hanging desk shelves; tiered desk shelves; drawers; support racks and
		support stands for holding containers,
]	baskets and drawers; clothes hampers; laundry bins; desktop
		bookcases; decorative plastic
		appliqués for use on windows, mirrors,
		refrigerators or other solid surfaces; transparent plastic baskets for
		household and storage use;
		decorative mobiles, namely,
		photomobiles; decorative plastic boxes; mini stacking bins for home
		use; decorative non-electric wall
		sconces; wine racks; decorative
		wooden boxes; desk bureaus; wall bureaus; desk drawers; wall butlers for
		domestic use; table decorations,
		namely, miniature two-dimensional
		shapes made of vinyl
		(Int'l Class: 21) Drinking glasses; glass
		candle holders; and glass vases,
		giftware, mail order catalog services for same and custom manufacture of
		same for others; household products
		such as decorative metal paper clips;
		placemats, trivets, tablecloths, identification card holders made of
		plastic; metal hangers for desk
·		accessories; erasers; confetti, incense
		holders, metal decorations not for Christmas trees, drinking glasses,
		clocks, candles, baskets, clothes
		hangers, decorations, decorative
		boxes, storage and display baskets with wheels, compact disc boxes,
		computer disk boxes, telephone
		stands, candle lanterns, oil lamps,
		desk accessories, mailing envelopes, office organizers, paper weights, vinyl
		tote bags, shopping basket and stands
		therefor, furniture, hampers, mirrors,
		all-purpose containers for household or kitchen use, bath accessories,
		candle dishes, candle holders,
		coasters, decorative baskets and
		trays, decorative bowls, decorative dishes, garlands, brushes, picture
		frames, planters, serving trays, vases,
		waste baskets, cloth bags and ash
		trays; kitchen cabinet organizers;

TM Records TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services
		kitchen drawer organizers; condiment caddies; pantry caddies; spice racks;
		spice platforms; wire mesh countertop
		containers for holding plastic bags;
		wire mesh kitchen containers;
		organizers in the form of wire mesh containers with magnets; recipe
		boxes; index card boxes for kitchen
		use; canisters; utensil cups; napkin
		baskets; sink baskets; fruit bowls;
		napkin stands; paper towel holders; waste baskets; waste cans; waste
		bins; cutlery trays; cabinet baskets;
		drawered containers; wire mesh cups,
		wire mesh doodad cups, wire mesh
		crates for domestic use; wire mesh utility boxes for domestic use; wire
		mesh storage nets for domestic use;
		shop crates for domestic use; general
	4	purpose wire mesh storage cubes for
		domestic use; wire mesh lunch boxes; candle holders not of precious metal;
		votive holders; tea light holders; tea
		light cups; plastic containers with
		suction cups for holding household
· l		items; magnetic plastic containers for holding household and personal items;
		vases; drinking glasses; manually
		activated pump for attachment to
		containers for use in dispensing
		liquids; dispensers; shower caddies; soap dishes; toothbrush holders;
		serving trays not of a precious metal;
		ceramic serveware, namely, mugs,
		plates, platters, bowls, trays; serving
		picks; decorative glass bottles; decorative glass pebbles; table
	·	decorations, namely, miniature two-
		dimensional shapes made of glass;
		plates; mugs; trivets; bowls; baskets made of plastic; baskets made of
		water hyacinth reeds; stackable
		storage cups; plastic storage
		containers in the nature of pouches
		and zippered envelopes for the storage of household items; vinyl
		coasters; cotton boxes for storage of
		household goods; magazine baskets.
		Vanity organizers sold empty;
		tableware

TM Records	TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services
US Federal	GELMANIACS GELMANIACS	Abandoned - No Statement of Use February 23, 2006	(Int'l Class: 20) Decorative plastic appliqués for use on surfaces of glass, metal, tile, plexiglass or the like
Q1			
f-57	SN:76-566081		
US Federal	GELTASTIC	Abandoned - No Statement of Use	(Int'l Class: 20) Decorative plastic appliqués for use on surfaces of glass, metal, tile, plexiglass or the like
Q1	SN:78-412259	June 2, 2008	
f-58			
US Federal	SONA	Abandoned - No Statement of Use April 20, 2009	component parts thereof, namely, shelves and brackets sold as a unit for use in home, office and business
Q1 f-59			settings
	SN:77-355942		

RECORDED: 09/08/2010